BuddyPhones’ USER GUIDE

1. English - EN

2. French - FR

3. German - DE

4. Spanish - ES

5. Italian - IT

6. Portuguese - PT
7.Dutch - NL

8. Finnish - FI

9. Swedish - SV
10. Danish - DA
11. Norwegian - NO
12. Polish - PL
13.Turkish - TR
14.Czech - CS

15. Hungarian - HU
16. Greek - GR

17. Russian - RU
18.Thai-TH

19. Chinese - ZH
20. Japanese - JA
21. Korean - KO
22. Arabic - AR

23. Hebrew - HE

Control Buttons

LED Indications

Audi cable socket

Manufacturer: ONANOFF Ltd.
Rm 424, 4/F, Sino Industrial Plaza, 9 Kai Cheung Road, Kowloon Bay, Hong Kong
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The FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with part of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation. This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The user is cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

The IC Compliance Statement

This device complies with Industry Canada’s license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
the device.
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Déclaration de conformité de la FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a la Section des régles de la FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions
suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute
interférence recue, y compris une interférence pouvant entrainer un dysfonctionnement. Cet appareil a été
testé et déclaré conforme aux exigences relatives aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément a la
section 15 du reglement de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour assurer une protection raisonnable contre les
interférences nuisibles dans des batiments a vocation résidentielle. Cet appareil génere, utilise et peut émettre
de I'énergie radioélectrique, et s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des
interférences préjudiciables pour les communications radio. Cependant, nous ne pouvons garantir qu’aucun
brouillage ne se produira dans une installation particuliére. Si cet appareil produit des interférences préjudicia-
bles lors de réception radio ou télévisée qui peuvent étre détectées en allumant et en éteignant I'appareil,
I'utilisateur est prié de les supprimer d’une ou de plusieurs maniéres :

- Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

- Augmentez la distance de séparation entre I'appareil et le récepteur.

- Branchez I'appareil sur une prise reliée a un autre circuit que celui sur lequel le récepteur est connecté.

- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien (radio/TV) expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

Lutilisateur est averti que tout changement ou modification non approuvée expressément par la partie
responsable de la conformité peut entrainer 'annulation de l'autorisation pour I'utilisateur d'utiliser I'équipe-
ment.

Déclaration de conformité IC

Cet appareil est conforme a la ou aux normes RSS exemptes de licence d'Industrie Canada. Son utilisation est
soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil n'est pas susceptible de provoquer d'interférences, et

(2) Doit résister aux interférences, y compris celles pouvant provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable de
I'appareil.
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© ONANOFF Ltd. Designed in Iceland & Hong Kong | Made in China. All rights reserved. ONANOFF and
BuddyPhones a registered trademark. More information at www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Congu en Islande & Hong Kong | Fabriqué en Chine. Tous droits réservés. ONANOFF et
BuddyPhones sont des marques déposées. Plus d'informations sur www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Entwickelt in Island & Hong Kong | Hergestellt in China. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. ONANOFF und
BuddyPhones sind eingetragene Markennamen. Néhere Informationen erhéltlich unter www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Disefiado en Islandia y Hong Kong | Hecho en China. Todos los derechos reservados. ONANOFF y
BuddyPhones son marcas registradas. Mas informacién en www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Progettato in Islanda & Hong Kong | Prodotto in Cina. Tutti i diritti riservati. ONANOFF e
BuddyPhones sono marchi registrati. Maggiori informazioni su www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Projetado na Islandia e Hong Kong | Fabricado na China. Todos os direitos reservados. ONANOFF
e BuddyPhones sdo marcas comerciais registadas. Mais informagao em www.onanoff.com.

© ONANOFF Ltd. Ontworpen in ljsland & Hong Kong | Gefabriceerd in China. Alle rechten voorbehouden.
ONANOFF en BuddyPhones zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken. Meer informatie op www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Suunniteltu Islannissa ja Hongkongissa | Valmistettu Kiinassa. Kaikki oikeudet pidatetaan.
ONANOFF ja BuddyPhones ovat rekisterdityja tuotemerkkeja. Lisétietoja osoitteessa www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Designad i Island och Hong Kong | Tillverkad i Kina. Alla rattigheter forbehélina.

ONANOFF och BuddyPhones ett registrerat varumarke. Mer information pd www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. designet i Island & Hong Kong | Fremstillet i Kina. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.

ONANOFF og BuddyPhones er registrerede varemaerker. Du kan finde flere oplysninger pa www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Designet pa Island & i Hong Kong | Laget i Kina. Alle rettigheter reservert.

ONANOFF og BuddyPhones er registrerte varemerker. Mer informasjon pa www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Zaprojektowano na Islandii i w Hongkongu | Wyprodukowano w Chinach. Wszystkie
prawa zastrzezone. ONANOFF i BuddyPhones s3 zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi. Wiecej informacji
na www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. izlanda ve Hong Kong'da tasarlanmustir | Cin'de Uretilmistir. Tim haklari saklidir. ONANOFF
ve BuddyPhones tescilli ticari markalardir. Daha fazla bilgi i¢in: www.onanoff.com

© ONANOFF Ltd. Navrzeno na Islandu a v Hong Kongu | Vyrobeno v Ciné. Viechna prava vyhrazena.
ONANOFF a BuddyPhones registrované ochrana znamka. Vice informaci na www.onanoff.com
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© ONANOFF Ltd. Kivitelezés helye: Izland és Hong Kong | Szdrmazasi hely: Kina. Minden jog fenntartva. Az
ONANOFF és BuddyPhones bejegyzett védjegyek. Tovabbi informaciok a www.onanoff.com oldalon
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BuddyPhones’

WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY (UNITED STATES AND CANADA ONLY)

ONANOFF

LTD., ("ONANOFF”) extends this Limited Warranty in the United States and Canada to the original end-use purchaser of ONANOFF

wireless products, including wireless speakers and headphones (“Product(s)”), provided that the Product was purchased from an Authorized
Dealer as defined below. You must provide proof of identifies the ONANOFF product model and the purchase price paid to qualify for this
Limited Warranty. The Limited Warranty does not extend to any other person or transferee. Statutory or common law may provide additional
rights or remedies that vary from state to state, country to country, which are not affected by this Limited Warranty.

DEFINITIONS
“Authorized Dealer” means any distributor, reseller or retailer in the United States or Canada that was duty authorized by ONANOFF at the time

of the sale

to sell your Product in jurisdiction where it was sold, and that sold the Product in new, unused condition in its original packaging.

“Fraud or Misrepresentation” means misrepresenting any fact related to a warranty claim to ONANOFF, including the nature of the defect,
whether the Product was purchased from an Authorized Dealer, and the authenticity** of the Product. Any representation of a claimed
Manufacturing Defect that was known to be caused completely or partially by (a) any use other than Intended Use, (b) transportation, neglect,
misuse or abuse by anyone other than ONANOFF’s employees, (c) alteration, tampering or modification of the Product by anyone other than a

ONANOFF

employee, (d) accident (other than a malfunction that would otherwise qualify as a Manufacturing Defect), (e) maintenance or

service of the Product by anyone other than ONANOFF employee or agent, (f) exposure of the Product to extreme heat, bright light, sun, partial
or complete submersion in liquids, sand or other contaminants, or (g) acts outside the control of ONANOFF, including without limitation acts of
God, fire, storms, earthquake or flood, is considered fraud.

“Manufacturing Defect” means a defects that cause the Product to depart from its intended design and specifications(s).

“Intended

Use” means use of the Product (a) within a home or dwelling, (b) for private (as opposed to commercial) purposes, (c) in conformity

with all applicable local, state or federal law, code or regulation (including without limitation building and/or electrical codes), (d) in accordance
with ONANOFF recommendations and/or instructions in the materials and documentation that accompany the Product, and (e) if applicable,
with proper electrical grounding.

SCOPE OF
ONANOFF

LIMITED WARRANTY
provides a Limited Warranty against Manufacturing Defects for all authentic ONANOFF Products for a period of one-year from the

date of purchase. If a Product contained a Manufacturing Defect when it was purchased from an Authorized Dealer, ONANOFF, at its sole

discretion,
Credit for t

will (i) repair, (i) replace with new or refurbished same or similar Product at ONANOFF's sole discretion, or (iii) provide a Warranty
he Product on the ONANOFF online store. The amount of the Warranty Credit shall be equal to the purchase price of the Product paid

to the Authorized Dealer, but in no event shall the amount exceed ONANOFF’s manufacturer’s suggested retail price (“MSRP”). ONANOFF
reserves the right to inspect any Product subject to a warranty claim to determine, at its sole discretion, whether the claimed defect is
Manufacturing Defect or otherwise. For all defects that are not Manufacturing Defects, ONANOFF will provide an Aggressive Listener Credit in
the amount of fifty percent (50%) of the purchase price paid to the Authorized Dealer. Note that ONANOFF regularly changes the models,
color-ways, and style of its Products and cannot guarantee the availability of an exact replacement for any Product. ONANOFF DOES NOT
ASSUME ANY LIABILTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By submitting this warranty request, you agree to the following Terms and Conditions:

«In the case if Fraud or Misrepresentation, ONANOFF reserves the right to deny all warranty coverage or claims.

« Risk of Loss- ONANOFF is not responsible for any Product that is lost in shipping and not actually received by ONANOFF. To avoid unnecessary

delays and

minimize the possibility of a lost Product, we strongly suggest that you use the return label provided to you by ONANOFF’s online

warranty system to send your Product to ONANOFF. No warranty will be provided for any Product not actually received by ONANOFF.

« ONANOFF reserves the right to determine, at its sole discretion, whether a defect is a manufacturing defect and what type of credit or
replacement shall be issued, if any.

« All warranty Products sent to ONANOFF will not be returned to you for any reason. Defective Products may be subject to engineering analysis

and recycli

ng, as part of our continued commitment to improving the quality of our products and the environment.

CHOICE OF LAW/JURISDICTION. This Limited Warranty and any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Limited Warranty (“Disputes”)
shall be governed by the laws of the State of California, USA, excluding conflicts of law principles and excluding the Convention for the
International Sales of Goods. The courts located in the State of California, USA shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any Disputes.

OTHER RIGHTS. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM
STATE TO STATE AND JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION, AND WHICH SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. THIS WARRANTY
EXTENDS ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER AND CANNOT BE TRANSFERRED OR ASSIGNED. If any provision of this Limited Warranty is
unlawful, void or unenforceable, that provision shall be deemed severable and shall not affect any remaining provisions. In case of any
inconsistency between the English and other versions of the Limited Warranty, the English version shall prevail.

**Purchasing or possessing counterfeit goods is against the law. Any products returned to ONANOFF for warranty purpose and determined by
ONANOFF to be counterfeit will not be returned and may be turned over appropriate law enforcement agencies.

PRODUCT
ONANOFF
contact us

PURCHASES OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CANADA
is dedicated to providing excellent customer service. If you have any questions or concerns about you ONANOFF product, please
atinfo@onanoff.net.

Many electrical items can be repaired or recycled, saving natural resources and the environment. If you do not recycle, electrical equipment will
end up in landfill where hazardous substances will leak out and cause soil and water contamination — harming wildlife and also human health.
To remind you that old electrical equipment can be recycled, it is now marked with a crossed out wheeled bin symbol. Please do not throw any
electrical equipment (including those marked with the crossed out wheeled bin symbol) in your bin.

Many Local Authorities will have containers that collect batteries for recycling. Public buildings and your workplace may also have containers. If
you do not recycle, batteries will end up in landfill where hazardous substances will leak out and cause soil and water contamination — harming
wildlife and also human health. Batteries containing hazard materials such as mercury (Hg), cadmium (Cd) or lead (Pb) are marked with their
chemical symbols as well. This symbol means that according to local laws and regulations the battery shall be disposed of separately from

household

waste. When this product reaches its end of life, take it to a collection point designated by local authorities or return to purchase

location for recycling or disposal

Warning: To avoid hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels.

EU/EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

This equipment complies with the European R&TTE Directive. A copy of the EU/EC declaration of Conformity can be found at Collection section
of www.onanoff.com.

PRODUCT PURCHASES OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CANADA

EN

ONANOFF is dedicated to providing excellent customer service. If you have any questions or concerns about you
ONANOFF product, please contact us at info@onanoff.com.

Many electrical items can be repaired or recycled, saving natural resources and the environment. If you do not recycle,
electrical equipment will end up in landfill where hazardous substances will leak out and cause soil and water

contamination — harming wildlife and also human health. To remind you that old electrical equipment can be recycled, it
is now marked with a crossed out wheeled bin symbol. Please do not throw any electrical equipment (including those
marked with the crossed out wheeled bin symbol) in your bin.

Many Local Authorities will have containers that collect batteries for recycling. Public buildings and your workplace may

=i

also have containers. If you do not recycle, batteries will end up in landfill where hazardous substances will leak out and
cause soil and water contamination — harming wildlife and also human health. Batteries containing hazard materials
such as mercury (Hg), cadmium (Cd) or lead (Pb) are marked with their chemical symbols as well. This symbol means that
according to local laws and regulations the battery shall be disposed of separately from household waste. When this

product reaches its end of life, take it to a collection point designated by local authorities or return to purchase location

for recycling or disposal.

Warning: To avoid hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels.

EU/EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

@ This equipment complies with the European R&TTE Directive. A copy of the EU/EC declaration of Conformity can be
found at Collection section of www.onanoff.com.
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ONANOFF s'engage a fournir un excellent service a sa clientéle. Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations
concernant votre produit ONANOFF, veuillez nous contacter a I'adresse info@onanoff.com.

De nombreux appareils électriques peuvent étre réparés ou recyclés, cela permet d'économiser les ressources naturelles
et I'environnement. Si vous ne les recyclez pas, les équipements électriques seront déposés dans une décharge ol des
substances dangereuses s'évacueront et provoqueront une contamination du sol et de I'eau : cela peut nuire a la faune
et a la santé humaine. Pour vous rappeler qu'un équipement électrique usagé peut étre recyclé, un symbole comportant
une poubelle a roulettes figure désormais sur chaque appareil. Ne jetez aucun équipement électrique (y compris ceux

ayant un symbole de poubelle a roulettes barrée) dans votre poubelle.
e nombreuses autorités locales disposent de conteneurs visant a collecter les piles et batteries en vue de les recycler.

Les batiments publics et votre lieu de travail peuvent également contenir de tels conteneurs. Si vous ne recyclez pas, les
batteries seront déposées dans une décharge ou des substances dangereuses s‘évacueront et provoqueront une
contamination du sol et de I'eau : cela peut nuire a la faune et & la santé humaine. Les batteries contenant des matiéres
dangereuses telles que le mercure (Hg), le cadmium (Cd) ou le plomb (Pb) comportent également un marquage
présentant leurs symboles chimiques. Ce symbole signifie que les batteries doivent étre mises au rebut séparément du
reste des ordures ménageére, conformément aux lois et réglements locaux. Lorsque ce produit atteint sa fin de vie,
déposez-le dans un point de collecte désigné par les autorités locales ou retournez-le a votre revendeur pour recyclage
ou élimination

Avertissement : Pour prévenir toutes |ésion auditive, évitez d'écouter a des niveaux de volume élevés pendant une
période prolongée.

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE EU/CE

Cet équipement est conforme a la directive européenne R & TTE. Une copie de la déclaration de conformité UE/CE est
disponible dans la section Bibliothéque de www.onanoff.com.

ES

ONANOFF se compromete a proporcionar un excelente servicio de atencion al cliente. Si tuviera alguna pregunta o duda
sobre sus productos ONANOFF, por favor contactenos en info@onanoff.com.

Muchos aparatos electronicos pueden ser reparados o reciclados, preservando asi recursos naturales y el medioambiente Si
no reciclase, el equipo electrénico acabaria en un vertedero donde habria escapes de sustancias peligrosas que pudieran
causar contaminacion del suelo y agua - dafiando la salud de la fauna salvaje y también de las personas. Para recordarle que
los equipos electrénicos antiguos pueden ser reciclados, éstos estan marcados con el simbolo tachado de una papelera con
ruedas. Por favor, no tire ninguin equipo electronico en su cubo de la basura (incluidos aquellos marcados con el simbolo
tachado de una papelera con ruedas.

Muchas autoridades locales disponen de contenedores especificos para el reciclaje de baterias. Edificios publicos y su lugar de
trabajo también podrian disponer de contenedores. Si no reciclase, el equipo electrénico acabaria en un vertedero donde
habria escapes de sustancias peligrosas que pudieran causar contaminacion del suelo y agua - dafiando la salud de la fauna
salvaje y también de las personas. Las baterias que contienen materiales peligrosos tales como mercurio (Hg), cadmio (Cd) o
plomo (Pb) son marcadas también con los correspondientes simbolos quimicos. Este simbolo indica que, de acuerdo con las
leyes y normas locales, la bateria debera ser desechada de forma separada a los desechos organicos. Cuando este producto
llegue al final de su vida util, llévelo a un punto limpio proporcionado por las autoridades locales o llévelo de vuelta al punto
de venta para su reciclaje o eliminacion.

Atencién: Para evitar dafios auditivos, no lo utilice con niveles altos de volumen.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA UE/CE
Este equipo cumple con la Directiva Europea R&TTE. Podra encontrarse una copia de la declaracion de Conformidad de la
UE/CE en la seccién de colecciones de www.onanoff.com.

DE

ONANOFF hat sich einem exzellenten Kundenservice verschrieben. Wenn Sie Fragen oder Bedenken zu lhrem ONANOFF-Pro-
dukt haben, setzen Sie sich bitte unter info@onanoff.com mit uns in Verbindung.

Viele elektrische Gerate konnen repariert oder recycelt werden, wodurch nattirliche Ressourcen und die Umwelt geschont
werden. Wenn Sie nicht recyceln, landen elektrische Geréte auf einer Miilldeponie, wo geféhrliche Stoffe austreten und Boden-
und Wasserverschmutzung verursachen — was sowohl der Gesundheit der Tierwelt als auch uns Menschen schadet. Um Sie daran
zu erinnern, dass Elektroaltgerate recycelt werden konnen, ist das Produkt jetzt mit dem Symbol einer durchkreuzten Miilltonne
gekennzeichnet. Bitte werfen Sie keine Elektrogerate (einschlieBlich derjenigen, die mit dem Symbol der durchkreuzten
Mdlltonne gekennzeichnet sind) in den Hausmiill.

Viele Kommunen verfiigen {iber Container, die Batterien fiir das Recycling sammeln. Offentliche Geb&ude und Ihr Arbeitsplatz
haben ebenfalls diese Container. Wenn Sie die Batterien nicht recyceln, landen sie auf einer Miilldeponie, wo geféhrliche Stoffe
austreten und Boden- und Wasserverschmutzung verursachen — was sowohl der Gesundheit der Tierwelt als auch uns
Menschen schadet. Batterien, die geféhrliche Stoffe wie Quecksilber (Hg), Cadmium (Cd) oder Blei (Pb) enthalten, sind zusatzlich
mit ihren chemischen Symbolen gekennzeichnet. Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass die Batterie gemaRB den értlichen Gesetzen und
Bestimmungen getrennt vom Hausmdill entsorgt werden muss. Wenn dieses Produkt das Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer erreicht
hat, bringen Sie es bitte zu einer der 6rtlichen Sammelstellen oder geben Sie es zur Wiederverwertung oder Entsorgung an
Ihren Fachhandler zuriick.

Warnung: Um Gehorschaden zu vermeiden, horen Sie nicht bei hoher Lautstérke.

EU/EC-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Dieses Gerat entspricht der europaischen R&TTE-Richtlinie. Eine Kopie der EU/EC-Konformitatserkldrung finden Sie im Abschnitt
Produkte unter bei www.onanoff.com.

GARANTIE LIMITEE (ETATS-UNIS ET CANADA UNIQUEMENT)

ONANOFF LTD., (« ONANOFF ») étend cette garantie limitée aux Etats-Unis et au Canada au bénéfice de I'acheteur d'origine des produits
sans fil ONANOFF, cela inclut les haut-parleurs sans fil et les écouteurs (« les Produit(s) »), le Produit doit étre acheté aupres d'un
Revendeur agréé tel que défini ci-dessous. Vous devez fournir une preuve pouvant identifier le modéle de produit ONANOFF et son prix
d'achat pour bénéficier de cette garantie limitée. La garantie limitée ne s'étend a aucune autre personne ou cessionnaire. La loi légale ou
le droit commun peuvent imposer des droits ou des recours supplémentaires qui varient d'un état a l'autre, d'un pays a l'autre, et qui ne
sont pas affectés par cette garantie limitée.

DEFINITIONS

Le « Revendeur agréé » désigne tout distributeur, revendeur ou détaillant aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada ayant été autorisé par ONANOFF
au moment de la vente de son produit dans le pays o il a été vendu, et qui a vendu le Produit dans un état neuf et dans son emballage
d'origine.

La « Fraude ou la Déclaration inexacte » signifie fausser tout fait lié¢ a une demande de garantie ONANOFF, y compris la nature du
défaut, le fait que le produit ait été acheté aupres d'un revendeur agréé, ainsi que I'authenticité ** du Produit. Toute représentation d'un
défaut de fabrication signalé qui a été causé totalement ou partiellement par (a) toute utilisation autre que I'utilisation prévue, (b) le
transport, la négligence, la mauvaise utilisation ou I'abus par une personne autre que les employés de ONANOFF, (c) la modification, la
falsification ou la modification du Produit par un employé autre qu'un employé ONANOFF, (d) un accident (sauf un dysfonctionnement
qui pourrait autrement étre considéré comme un défaut de fabrication), (e) la maintenance ou la réparation du Produit par une personne
autre que les employés ou agents de ONANOFF, (f) 'exposition du produit a une chaleur extréme, a une source de lumiére vive, au soleil,
a la submersion partielle ou totale dans des liquides, au sable ou a d'autres contaminants, ou (g) des actes n'étant pas controlés par
ONANOFF, y compris, et sans s’y limiter, les actes de Dieu, les incendies, les orages, les tremblements de terre ou les inondations, sont
considéré comme une fraude.

Un « Défaut de fabrication » désigne des défauts qui entrainent une différence entre le produit réel, sa conception et ses spécifications
prévues.

«Utilisation prévue » L'utilisation du Produit (a) dans une maison ou un logement, (b) a des fins privées (par opposition aux fins
commerciales), (c) conformément a toutes les lois, codes ou reglements locaux, étatiques ou fédéraux applicables (y compris, mais sans
s'y limiter, aux codes de construction et / ou électriques), (d) conformément aux recommandations de ONANOFF et / ou aux instructions
des matériaux et la documentation qui accompagnent le Produit, et (e) le cas échéant, avec une mise a la terre

appropriée.

CHAMP D'APPLICATION DE LA GARANTIE LIMITEE

ONANOFF fournit une garantie limitée protégeant le client des défauts de fabrication qui s'applique a tous les produits ONANOFF
authentiques pour une période d'un an a compter de la date d'achat. Lorsqu’un produit contient un défaut de fabrication lorsqu'il a été
acheté aupres d'un revendeur agréé, ONANOFF, a son entiére discrétion, (i) réparera, (i) remplacera le produit par un produit neuf ou
similaire / reconditionné a la seule discrétion de ONANOFF, ou (iii) fournira un Crédit de garantie pour le Produit pouvant étre utilisé sur la
boutique en ligne ONANOFF. Le montant du Crédit de garantie sera égal au prix d'achat du produit réglé au revendeur agréé, mais en
aucun cas le montant n'excédera le prix de vente suggéré par le fabricant de ONANOFF (« PDSF »). ONANOFF se réserve le droit
d'inspecter tout produit faisant I'objet d’une réclamation de garantie pour déterminer, a sa seule discrétion, si le défaut revendiqué est
un défaut de fabrication ou autre. Pour tous les défauts ne constituant pas des défauts de fabrication, ONANOFF fournira un crédit
auditeur agressif de 50 % (50 %) du prix d'achat payé au revendeur agréé. Notez que ONANOFF modifie réguliérement les modeéles, les
coloris et le style de ses produits et ne peut en aucun cas garantir la disponibilité d'un produit de remplacement identique pour tous ses
produits. ONANOFF N'ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE POUR TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, CONSECUTIF OU INDIRECT EN
VERTU DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE.

TERMES ET CONDITIONS

En soumettant cette demande de garantie, vous acceptez les conditions suivantes :

« Dans le cas d'une fraude ou d'une déclaration inexacte, ONANOFF se réserve le droit de refuser toute garantie ou réclamation.

« Risque de perte : ONANOFF n'est pas responsable des produits perdus lors du transport ou non recus par ONANOFF. Pour éviter tout
retard inutile et minimiser les pertes de produits, nous vous suggérons fortement d'utiliser I'étiquette de retour fournie par le systeme de
garantie en ligne ONANOFF lorsque vous envoyez votre produit a ONANOFF. Aucune garantie ne sera fournie pour tout produit non recu
par ONANOFF.

+ ONANOFF se réserve le droit de déterminer, a sa seule discrétion, si un défaut est un défaut de fabrication, ainsi que le type de crédit ou
de remplacement a délivrer, le cas échéant.

«Tous les produits sous garantie envoyés 8 ONANOFF ne vous seront pas retournés. Les produits défectueux peuvent étre soumis une
analyse et a un recyclage d'ingénierie dans le cadre de notre engagement continu visant a améliorer la qualité de nos produits et
protéger l'environnement.

CHOIX DU DROIT / JURIDICTION. Cette garantie limitée et tout litige découlant de cette garantie limitée (« Litiges ») ou en relation avec
cette garantie limitée seront régis par les lois de I'Etat de Californie (Etats-Unis), & I'exclusion des conflits de principes de droit et &
I'exclusion de la Convention sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises. Les tribunaux situés dans I'état de Californie
(Etats-Unis) seront exclusivement compétents pour tout litige.

AUTRES DROITS. CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE VOUS CONFERE DES DROITS JURIDIQUES SPECIFIQUES, VOUS POUVEZ EGALEMENT JOUIR
D'AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D'UN ETAT A 'AUTRE ET D'UNE JURIDICTION A UNE AUTRE, ET QUI NE DOIVENT PAS ETRE AFFECTES PAR
CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE. CETTE GARANTIE COUVRE SEULEMENT L'ACHETEUR ORIGINAL ET NE PEUT PAS ETRE TRANSFEREE OU
ASSIGNEE. Lorsqu'une disposition de la présente garantie limitée est illégale, nulle ou inapplicable, cette disposition est réputée sélective
et n'affecte pas les autres dispositions. En cas d'incompatibilité entre la version anglaise et les autres versions de la garantie limitée, la
version anglaise prévaut.

**['achat ou la possession de contrefacons est interdit par la loi. Tous les produits retournés a ONANOFF a des fins de garantie et jugés
contrefaits par ONANOFF ne vous seront pas renvoyés et pourront étre transférés a des organismes législatifs compétents.
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Per ONANOFF é prioritario fornire un eccellente servizio clienti. Per qualsiasi domanda o problema riguardante i prodotti
ONANOFF, scriveteci a info@onanoff.com.

Molti prodotti elettrici possono essere riparati o riciclati, risparmiando cosi risorse naturali e proteggendo I'ambiente. Se
non riciclati, i prodotti elettrici finiranno in una discarica, dove rilasceranno le sostanze tossiche al loro interno,
contaminando la terra e le falde acquifere, e danneggiando la natura e la salute umana. Il simbolo del bidone sbarrato
serve a ricordare all'utente che i prodotti elettrici di scarto possono essere riciclati. | prodotti elettrici (inclusi quelli con il
simbolo del bidone sbarrato) non vanno smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici ordinari.

Molte autorita locali dispongono punti di raccolta per le batterie usate. Gli edifici pubblici, incluso il vostro luogo di lavoro,
potrebbero averne uno. Se non riciclate, le batterie usate finiranno nelle discariche, dove libereranno le sostanze tossiche
al loro interno, inquinando la terra e le falde acquifere, e danneggiando la natura e la salute umana. Se contenenti sostanze
pericolose, quali mercurio (Hg), cadmio (Cd) o piombo (Pb), le batterie riporteranno il simbolo dell'elemento contenuto.
Questo simbolo indica che, secondo le leggi vigenti, tali batterie dovranno essere smaltite separatamente. Al termine del
suo ciclo di utilizzo, questo prodotto va consegnato ad un punto di raccolta designato dalle autorita locali o al proprio
rivenditore per il riciclaggio e lo smaltimento.

Attenzione: Evitare |'ascolto a volume eccessivo, cosi da preservare I'udito.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA EU/EC

Questo prodotto & conforme alla Direttiva Europea R&TTE. Copia della dichiarazione di conformita EU/EC pud essere
trovata nella sezione ‘Collection’ su www.onanoff.com.
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O ONANOFF é dedicado a fornecer um excelente atendimento ao cliente. Se tiver duvidas ou preocupages sobre o produto
ONANOFF, entre em contato conosco em info@onanoff.com.

Muitos itens elétricos podem ser reparados ou reciclados, economizando recursos naturais e 0 meio ambiente. Se ndo
reciclar, o equipamento elétrico acabara num aterro onde substéancias perigosas irdo escorrer e causar contaminagao do solo
e da dgua - prejudicando a vida selvagem e também a satide humana. Para lembra-lo de que o equipamento elétrico antigo
pode ser reciclado, ele agora esta marcado com um simbolo de contentor do lixo com uma cruz. Por favor, nao jogue
nenhum equipamento elétrico (incluindo aqueles marcados um simbolo de contentor do lixo com uma cruz) no seu caixote
de lixo.
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Muitas autoridades locais tém contentores que recolhem baterias para reciclagem. Os edificios publicos e o seu local de
trabalho também podem ter contentores. Se ndo reciclar, as baterias acabardo num aterro onde substancias perigosas irdo
escorrer e causar contaminagao do solo e da dgua - prejudicando a vida selvagem e também a satide humana. As baterias
que contém materiais perigosos como mercurio (Hg), cddmio (Cd) ou chumbo (Pb) também estao marcadas com os seus
simbolos quimicos. Este simbolo significa que, de acordo com as leis e regulamentos locais, a bateria deve ser descartada
separadamente do lixo doméstico. Quando este produto atinge o seu fim de vida, leve-o para um ponto de reciclagem
designado pelas autoridades locais ou volte para o local onde comprou o produto para reciclagem ou eliminagao.

Aviso: para evitar danos auditivos, ndo ouga com volume elevado.
DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE DA UE/CE

Este equipamento estd em conformidade com a Diretiva Europeia R&TTE. Uma cdpia da Declaracao de Conformidade da
UE/CE pode ser encontrada na secao Colegao em www.onanoff.com.
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ONANOFF is toegewijd aan het bieden van uitstekende klantenservice. Bij vragen of onduidelijkheden over uw
ONANOFF-product kunt u contact met ons opnemen via het emailadres info@onanoff.com.

Veel elektrische producten kunnen gerepareerd of gerecycled worden om natuurlijke hulpbronnen en het milieu te
beschermen. Als we niet recyclen, zal elektrische apparatuur eindigen op de stortplaats waar gevaarlijke stoffen die bodem-
en waterverontreiniging veroorzaken uit de apparatuur lekken- en daarmee schade toebrengen aan dieren en de
menselijke gezondheid. Om u eraan te herinneren dat oude elektrische apparatuur kan worden gerecycled, zijn de
producten gemarkeerd met een doorgekruiste afvalcontainer. Gooi elektrische apparatuur (inclusief de apparaten met het
doorgekruiste afvalcontainer-symbool) niet in uw afvalcontainer.

Pl

Veel gemeentes hebben containers voor de inzameling van batterijen voor recycling. Het is mogelijk dat deze containers
ook in openbare gebouwen of op uw werkplek staan. Als we niet recyclen, zullen batterijen eindigen op de stortplaats waar
gevaarlijke stoffen die bodem- en waterverontreiniging veroorzaken uit de batterijen lekken- en daarmee schade
toebrengen aan dieren en de menselijke gezondheid. Batterijen die gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten, zoals kwik (Hg), cadmium
(Cd) of lood (Pb) worden ook met de desbetreffende chemische symbolen gemarkeerd. Het symbool geeft aan dat de
batterij volgens lokale wetten en regelgeving apart van het huisvuil moet worden verwijderd. Als dit product het einde van
zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, breng het dan terug naar een door de plaatselijke autoriteiten aangewezen inzamelpunt of
breng het terug naar de plaats van aankoop voor recycling of verwijdering.

Waarschuwing: Luister niet op hoog volume om gehoorschade te voorkomen.

EU/EG-VERKLARING VAN CONFORMITEIT

Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de Europese R&TTE-richtlijn. U kunt een kopie van de EU/EG-verklaring van conformiteit
vinden onder het kopje Collection op www.onanoff.com.
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ONANOFF on omistautunut tarjoamaan laadukasta asiakasplavelua. Jos teilld on kysymyksia ONANOFF-tuotteistanne,
ottakaa meihin yhteytté osoitteessa info@onanoff.com.

Monet sahkoélaitteet voi korjata tai kierrattaa. Tama sadstaa luonnonvaroja ja ympaéristod. Jos laitteita ei kierratetd, ne
paatyvat kaatopaikoille, jossa haitalliset aineet vuotavat ulos ja saastuttavat maaperaa ja vesist6ja. Tama on haitallista
eldimille ja myos ihmisten terveydelle. Sahkélaitteissa on nyt ruksilla ylivedetyn roskalaatikon symboli, joka muistuttaa siita
ettéd vanhan laitteet voi kierrattad. Ald heitd mitdan sdhkolaiteita (mukaanlukien niitd, joissa on ruksilla yli vedetyn
roskalaatikon symboli) roskikseen.
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Monilla paikkakunnilla on kierrétyslaatikot paristoille. My&s julkisissa rakennuksisssa ja tyopaikallasi saattaa olla
kierratyslaatikoita. Jos paristoja ei kierratetd, ne paatyvat kaatopaikalle, jossa haitalliset aineet vuotavat ulos ja saastuttavat
maaperaa ja vesistoja. Tama on haitallista eldimille ja my6s ihmisten terveydelle. Patterit, joissa on haitallisia aineita kuten
elohopeaa (Hg), kadmiumia (Cd) tai lyijya (Pb) on merkitty niiden kemikaalisilla merkeilld. Tama merkki tarkoittaa, etta
paikallisten lakien ja séannésten mukaan paristot tulee havittaa erilldan kotitalousjatteestd. Kun tamé tuote tulee
elinkaarensa paahan, vie se sita varten osoitettuun paikalliseen kerdyspisteeseen tai palauta se ostopaikkaan kierratysta tai
hévitysta varten.

Varoitus: Kuulovaurioiden valttamiseksi, &l kuuntele kovalla ddnenvoimakkuudella.

EU/EY VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSTODISTUS

Tama laite on Euroopan radio- ja telepéatelaitedirektiivin mukainen. Kopio EU/EY:n vaatimuksenmukaisuustodistuksesta
on Collection-osastossa osoitteessa www.onanoff.com.
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ONANOFF &r dedikerad till att erbjuda utmarkt kundservice. Om du har nagra fragor eller problem angaende din
ONANOFF-produkt, vanligen kontakta oss via info@onanoff.com.

Ménga elektriska produkter kan repareras eller atervinnas, vilket sparar naturresurser och miljén. Om du inte atervinner, kommer
elektrisk utrustning hamna i avfallsupplag dér farliga @mnen kan licka ut och orsakar mark- och vattenférorening - skada vilda djur
och dven ménniskors halsa. For att paminna dig om att gammal elektrisk utrustning kan &tervinnas, & den nu markerad med en
symbol som forestéller en Gverkorsad soptunna. Kasta inte nagon elektrisk utrustning (inklusive de som &r markerade med
symbolen éverkorsad soptunna) i din soptunna.

Ménga lokala myndigheter kommer att ha behéllare som samlar in batterier fr atervinning. Offentliga byggnader och din
arbetsplats kan ocksa ha behéllare. Om du inte atervinner, kommer elektrisk utrustning hamna i avfallsupplag dér farliga dmnen
kan lacka ut och orsakar mark- och vattenférorening - skada vilda djur och &ven ménniskors hélsa. Batterier innehaller farliga
material sasom kvicksilver (Hg), kadmium (Cd) eller bly (Pb) och de &r ocksd mérkta med dessa kemiska symboler. Denna symbol
betyder att batterierna enligt lokala lagar och bestammelser ska kasseras separat fran hushallsavfall. Nar produkten nar slutet av
sin livslangd, ta den till en dtervinningsstation som utsetts av lokala myndigheter eller returnera till inképsstallet for atervinning
eller bortskaffande.

Varning: For att undvika horselskador, lyssna inte pa alltfér hog volym.

EU/EG-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Denna utrustning 6verensstimmer med det europeiska R&TTE-direktivet. En kopia av EU/EG-férsékran om 6verensstammelse
finns i samlingsavsnittet pa www.onanoff.com.
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ONANOFF er dedikeret til at yde fremragende kundeservice. Hvis du har spergsmal eller bekymringer om dit ONANOFF-produkt,
bedes du kontakte os pa info@onanoff.com.

Mange elektriske apparater kan repareres eller genanvendes, hvilket sparer pa naturens ressourcer og miljget. Hvis du ikke
afleverer det til genbrug, vil elektrisk udstyr ende pa lossepladsen, hvor farlige stoffer kan leekke ud og forérsage jord- og
vandforurening - hvilket skader bade dyrs og menneskers sundhed. For at minde om, at gammelt elektrisk udstyr kan genbruges,
er det nu markeret med et symbol, der forestiller en skraldespand med et kryds henover. Du méa ikke smide elektrisk udstyr
(herunder dem, der er markeret med symbolet, der har en skraldespand med et kryds henover) i skraldespanden.

Mange lokale myndigheder opsaetter beholdere, der indsamler batterier til genanvendelse. Offentlige bygninger og din
arbejdsplads kan ogsa have en sadan beholder. Hvis du ikke afleverer dem til genbrug dem, vil batterierne ende pa lossepladsen,
hvor farlige stoffer kan laekke ud og forérsage jord- og vandforurening - hvilket skader bade dyrs og menneskers sundhed. Batterier
der indeholder farlige materialer sasom kvikselv (Hg), cadmium (Cd) eller bly (Pb) er mzerket med deres kemiske symboler. Dette
symbol betyder, at batteriet i henhold til lokale love og forskrifter skal bortskaffes adskilt fra husholdningsaffald. Nar dette produkt
er brugt op, skal du tage det med til et indsamlingssted, som er udpeget af de lokale myndigheder, eller aflevere det pa det hvor du
kebte det, med henblik pa genbrug eller bortskaffelse.

Advarsel: For at undgé hereskader mé du ikke lytte med hgjt lydniveau.

EU/EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
Dette udstyr overholder det europaeiske R&TTE-direktiv. En kopi af EU/EF-overensstemmelseserklaeringen findes i afsnittet
Collection (Samling) pa www.onanoff.com.

NO

ONANOFF er viet til & yte god kundeservice. Hvis du har spersmal eller bekymringer angaende ONANOFF-produktet ditt, kan du da
kontakt med oss pa info@onanoff.com.

Mange elektriske enheter kan repareres eller resirkuleres slik at vi kan spare pa naturressurser og redde miljoet. Hvis du ikke
resirkulerer elektrisk utstyr, vil det ende opp pa sgppelfyllingen. Der vil farlige stoffer lekke ut og forurense jord og vann, og pa den
maten skade bade dyr og mennesker. For 8 minne deg pa at gammelt elektrisk utstyr kan resirkuleres, har elektrisk utstyr né blitt
merket med en spppelkasse med et kryss over. Vennligst ikke kast elektrisk utsyr (da ogsa de med soppelkassen med kryss over pa
seq) i sepla.

Mange lokale myndigheter har beholdere der de samler inn brukte batterier. Det kan hende disse finnes ved offentlige bygninger
eller pa arbeidsplassen din. Hvis du ikke resirkulerer batteriene, vil de ende opp pa seppelfyllingen. Der vil farlige stoffer lekke ut
og forurense jord og vann, og pa den maten skade bade dyr og mennesker. Batterier med farlige stoffer som kvikkselv (Hg),
kadmium (Cd) eller bly (Pb) er markert med deres kjemiske symboler. Disse symbolene betyr at disse batteriene skal kastes
uavhengig av husholdningsavfall i henhold til lokale lover og regler. Vennligst bring disse produktene til et innsamlingssted eller
levér dem der du kjgpte dem nar de skal kastes.

Advarsel: Ikke bruk for hoyt volum. Dette er for & unnga horselsskader.

EU / EF-ERKLARING OM OVERENSSTEMMELSE
Dette utstyret overholder det europeiske R & TTE-direktivet. En kopi av EU / EC-samsvarserklaeringen finner du under Collection
pa www.onanoff.com.
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ONANOFF zapewnia doskonatg obstuge klienta. Jesli masz jakiekolwiek pytania lub watpliwosci dotyczace Twojego produktu
ONANOFF, skontaktuj sie z nami za posrednictwem maila info@onanoff.com.

Wiele elektrycznych urzadzen mozna naprawic lub poddac recyklingowi, oszczedzajac zasoby naturalne i Srodowisko. Jesli sprzet
elektryczny nie zostanie poddany recyklingowi, to trafi na wysypisko, gdzie niebezpieczne substancje wyciekng i spowodujg
skazenie gleby i wody - szkodzac przyrodzie, a takze zdrowiu ludzkiemu. Aby przypomnie(, ze stary sprzet elektryczny mozna
poddac recyklingowi, jest on teraz oznaczony przekreslonym symbolem kosza na kétkach. Nie wyrzucaj zadnych urzadzen
elektrycznych (w tym oznaczonych przekreslonym symbolem kosza na kétkach) do kosza.

Wiele wiadz lokalnych posiada pojemniki przeznaczone do zbierania baterii do recyklingu. Budynki publiczne i miejsce pracy
réwniez moga posiadac takie pojemniki. Jesli baterie nie zostang poddane recyklingowi, to trafig na wysypisko, gdzie
niebezpieczne substancje wyciekng i spowodujg skazenie gleby i wody - szkodzac przyrodzie, a takze zdrowiu ludzkiemu. Baterie
zawierajace materiaty niebezpieczne, takie jak rtec (Hg), kadm (Cd) lub oftéw (Pb) sg réwniez oznaczone symbolami chemicznymi.
Ten symbol oznacza, ze zgodnie z lokalnym prawem i przepisami bateria powinna by¢ utylizowana oddzielnie od odpadéw
domowych. Gdy ten produkt osiagnie koniec okresu eksploatacji, nalezy go zanie$¢ do punktu zbiérki wyznaczonego przez
wiadze lokalne lub zwréci¢ do miejsca zakupu w celu recyklingu lub utylizacji.

Ostrzezenie: Aby uniknac¢ uszkodzenia stuchu, nie nalezy stuchac przy wysokim poziomie gtosnosci.

EU/EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This equipment complies with the European R&TTE Directive. A copy of the EU/EC declaration of Conformity can be found at
Collection section of www.onanoff.com.

TR
ONANOFF kendini miikemmel misteri hizmetleri sunmaya adamistir. ONANOFF (riiniiniizle ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz veya
endiseniz varsa, liitfen info@onanoff.com e-posta adresinden bize yazin.

Pek cok elektrikli esya onarilabilir veya geri donustiirilebilir, boylece dogal kaynaklar ve cevrenin korunmasi saglanir. Geri
donustiirme yapmazsaniz; elektrikli ekipman tehlikeli maddelerin sizinti yaparak toprak ve suyun kirlenmesine - yani dogal
hayatin ve insan saghginin zarar gérmesine yol acacak bir kati atik sahasina gonderilebilir. Size eski elektrikli cihazlarin
dondstirdlebilir oldugunu hatirlatmak igin, cihaz artik tekerlekli ¢op kutusu simgesi ile isaretlenmektedir. Lutfen hicbir elektrikli
ekipmani (lizerinde tekerlekli ¢6p kutusu simgesi olanlar da dahil) ¢6p kutunuza atmayin.

Pek ok Yerel Yonetimin pil geri dontistimii icin konteynerleri bulunmaktadir. Kamuya agik binalar ve calistiginiz yerde de
konteynerler olabilir. Geri donustiirme yapmazsaniz; piller tehlikeli maddelerin sizinti yaparak toprak ve suyun kirlenmesine - yani
dogal hayatin ve insan sagliginin zarar gérmesine yol agacak bir kati atik sahasina génderilebilir. Civa (Hg), kadmiyum (Cd) veya
kursun (Pb) gibi tehlikeli maddeler iceren piller de kimyasal sembollerle isaretlenir. Bu sembol, pilin, yerel kanunlar ve
mevzuatlara uygun olarak evsel atiklardan ayri olarak ¢6pe atilacagi anlamina gelir. Bu Girlin dmriiniin sonuna ulastiginda, triini
yerel makamlarca belirlenen toplama noktasina gétiriin veya geri dontisiim ya da ¢ope atmak icin satin aldiginiz yere iade edin.

Uyart: isitme hasarindan kaginmak icin yiiksek ses seviyelerinde dinlemeyin.

AB UYGUNLUK BEYANI
Bu ekipman Avrupa RTTE Direktifiyle uyumludur. AB Uygunluk Beyaninin bir kopyasi www.onanoff.com web sitesindeki
Koleksiyon bolimiinde bulunabilir.

cz
ONANOFF je zaméfen na poskytovani vynikajicich sluzeb zakaznikiim. Mate-li jakékoli dotazy nebo obavy tykajici se produktu
ONANOFF, kontaktujte nas na adrese info@onanoff.com.

Mnoho elektrickych zafizeni miize byt opraveno nebo recyklovano, coz Setfi pfirodni zdroje a Zivotni prostiedi. Pokud nebudete
recyklovat, elektricka zafizeni skonci na skladkach, kde budou nebezpecné latky unikat a zptisobovat znecisténi piidy a vody -
poskozovat volné Zijici zvifata a také lidské zdravi. Abychom vam ptipomnéli, Ze staré elektrické zatizeni Ize recyklovat, je nyni
oznaceno symbolem pieskrtnutého kose. Nevyhazujte prosim do své prihradky zadné elektrické zafizeni (véetné téch, které jsou
oznaceny symbolem pieskrtnuté popelnice).

Mnoho mistnich Gfad(i poskytuji kontejnery, které sbiraji baterie pro recyklaci. Vefejné budovy a vase pracovisté mohou mit také
kontejnery. Pokud nebudete recyklovat, baterie skon¢i na sklddkéach, kde budou nebezpe¢né latky unikat a zptisobovat
kontaminaci pldy a vody - ublizovat volné Zijicim zvifatim a také lidskému zdravi. Baterie obsahujici nebezpecné materialy, jako
je rtut (Hg), kadmium (Cd) nebo olovo (Pb), jsou oznaceny také chemickymi symboly. Tento symbol znamena, Ze v souladu s
mistnimi zdkony a predpisy musi byt baterie likvidovana oddélené od domovniho odpadu. Kdyz tento vyrobek dosahne konce
své Zivotnosti, odneste jej do sbérného mista uréeného mistnimi tfady nebo jej vratte na misto nakupu za t¢elem recyklace nebo
likvidace.

Varovani: Abyste predesli poskozeni sluchu, neposlouchejte pfi vysoké hlasitosti.

PROHLASENI O SHODE EU/ES
Toto zafizeni spliiuje evropskou smémici R&TTE. Kopii prohlaseni o shodé EU/ES naleznete v sekci Sbér na www.onanoff.com.

HU

Az ONANOFF célja vasarloi teljes elégedettsége. Ha barmilyen kérdése van ONANOFF termékével kapcsolatban, vegye fel veliink
a kapcsolatot az info@onanoff.com cimen.

Szémos elektromos eszkoz van, amelyet meg lehet javitani vagy Ujra lehet hasznositani, megvédve ezzel a természeti
eréforrasokat és a kornyezetet. Ha nem segiti el6 az Ujrahasznositast, az elektromos berendezések a hulladéklerakéban végzik,
ahol a veszélyes anyagok kifolyva szennyezhetik a talajt és a vizeket, veszélyeztetve ezzel az él6vilagot és az emberek egészségét.
Az athuzott kerekes kuka szimboéluma az elektromos berendezéseken azok tjrahasznositasi lehetéségére figyelmeztet. Ne
dobjon ki elektromos berendezéseket a kukéba (tehat azokat sem, melyeken az athuzott kerekes kuka szimboélumat latja).

Tobb helyi 6nkorményzat rendelkezik olyan gytjtékonténerekkel, melyekbe elemeket gytijtenek tjrahasznositas céljabdl. llyen
konténerek lehetnek kdzépiiletekben és az On munkahelyén is. Ha nem segiti el6 az Gjrahasznositast, az elemek a hulladékler-
akoban végzik, ahol a veszélyes anyagok kifolyva szennyezhetik a talajt és a vizeket, veszélyeztetve ezzel az élévilagot és az
emberek egészségét. Azokon az elemeken, melyek olyan veszélyes anyagokat tartalmaznak, mint példaul a higany (Hg), a
kadmium (Cd), az 6lom (Pb), ezek kémiai jelei is fel vannak tiintetve. Ez a szimbélum azt jelzi, hogy a helyi térvények és eléirasok
értelmében az elemeket a haztartasi hulladéktdl elkiilonitve kell gydjteni. Ha a termék élettartama véget ér, juttassa el a helyi
kormanyzat arra kijelolt gytijtéhelyei egyikére, vagy vigye vissza a vasarlas helyére, ahol gondoskodnak annak djrahasznositasarol
vagy kiselejtezésérél.

Figyelem: A hallaskérosodas elkertilése érdekében ne hallgassa magas hangerén.

EU/EK - MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

A berendezés megfelel az eurdpai R&TTE iranyelvnek. Az EU/EK megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat mésolata megtalalhaté a
www.onanoff.com oldal Collection pontja alatt.
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H ONANOFF givai a@ociwpévn otnv mapoxn §apeTikig Eumnpétnong mehatwv. Eav éxeTe omoleoSAMOTE EpWTATELC 1 avNOUYiEg
yta 1o mpoidv cac ONANOFF, mapakaloUpe emkovwvrote padi pag oto info@onanoff.com.

MOAG NAEKTPIKA €8N HITOPOUV VA EMIOKELAGTOUV i} VA avaKUKAWBOUV, EE0IKOVOLWVTAS PUGIKOUG TTOPOUG KAl TTPOCTATEVOVTAG
To mepIBANov. Eav Sev Tov avakuKMDOETE, 0 NAEKTPIKAG eEOTMMOUAG Ba KATAANEEL OE XWPOUG UYEIOVOUIKAG TAPrG 6mou Ba
Slappevoouy emkivEuveG ouaieg kal Ba Mpokaléaouv pumavan Tou e8APOUG Kal Tou VepoU - BAdmtovtag Ty dypia {wr) aANd Kat
v avBpwmivn vyeia. MNa va oag umevBupicoupe 0TI To TANO NAEKTPOAOYIKO UNIKO UMTOPE( va avakUKAWOE, OnHEIVETAL TTAéOV e
£va oupBolo Slaypappévou Kadou amoppippdTwy. Mnv metdte ota okouriSia Tov €idn NAekTpikol oMANCHOU
(oupmepAapBavopévwy EKEIVWY TTOU ONHEIWVOVTAL LE TO GUUBOAO TOU Slaypappévou KASoU amoppIppATwy).

MoAég ToTTikéG apxEG Ba S10B£TOUV KOVTEIVEP TTOU CUAAEYOLV TIG UMATAPIES YIa aVAKUKAWON. Ta Snpéoia KTipia Katl Tov Xwpo
£pYaOiag 0ag UMOpPEL EMIONG VA UTTAPXOLV Onpeia GUANOYNG. Eav Sev Tig avaKUKAWOETE, ol pratapieg Oa KataAgouv o€ XWPoug
UYEIOVOUIKIC Tagrig omou Ba Siappevoouv emkiviuveg ouaieg kat Oa mpokahéoouv puTaven Tou 5APOUE Kal Tou VEPOU -
BAamtovtag tv aypta {wr ala kai tnv avBpwmivn vyeia. Ot pmatapieg mou mepLEXoLV emkivéuva LKA 6Tiwg o udpdapyupog (Hg),
To kadpio (Cd) fj o poAUBSoC (Pb) emonpaivovTal £miong pe Ta XNUIKA Toug cUHBOAA. AUTO TO GUMBONO CGNHAIVEL OTI CUPPWVA HE
TOUG TOTTIKOUG VOHOUG KAl KAVOVIGHOUG N UITatapia TIPETTEL val amoppimTeTal §EXwPIOTA armd Ta OIKIAKA amoppippata. Otav 1o
TIPOIOV QTACEL 0TO TENOG TNG {WNG TOU, HETAPEPETE TO OE éva ONEI0 GUNNOYIG TTOU OpileTal AT TIG TOTIKEG APXES 1) EMOTPEPTE TO
OTO Onpeio ayopdg yla avakUKAwon i S1abgon.

Mposidomoinon: MNa va amo@uyete PAAPEG TG aKong, PNV akoUTe og UPNAG enimeda évtaong.

AHNAQIH ZYMMOP®QIHX EE/EK

AuToG 0 £€0MAIGHOC CUMHOPPWVETAL HE TNV evpwrtaikr) odnyia R&TTE. Avtiypago tng Srlwong cuppdpewonc EE/EK Bpioketat
oV £VOTNTA ZUAOYIG Tou www.onanoff.com.
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Llenbio ONANOFF siBnAeTca obecrneueHre OTAMYHOrO 06CyX1BaHNA KnueHToB. Ecnn y Bac ecTb Kakue-nnbo Bonpocbl unm
npo6nembi ¢ npoaykuueit ONANOFF, caxuTech ¢ Hamu no agpecy info@onanoff.com

MHorue aneKTpuyecKme 3nemeHTbl MOryT GbiTb OTPEMOHTIPOBaHbI 1AW NepepaboTaHbl, YTO MO3BOAMUT COXPaHNTL NPUPOZHbIE
pecypcbl 1 OKpy»aloliyto cpefy. ECv nx He yTunnanpoBath AOMKHbIM 06pa3oM, OHU GyayT Nonajate Ha CBanky, rae onacHble
BelleCTBa NPOCaYMBalOTCA B MOUBY 1 BOAY, BbI3blBas WX 3arpPA3HEHNE 1 HAHOCA BPe/l NPUPO/E, a TakxKe 310POBbIO iofel.
CnepyeT HanoMHUTb, YTO CTapoe 3NeKTPOO6OPYAOBaHIE MOXET GbiTh NepepaboTaHo, B STOM Cllyyae OHO MapKupyeTca
nepeyépKHy TbIM 3HaUKOM KOp3uHbI. MoxXanyiicTa, He BblI6pacbiBaiiTe HUKaKoe aneKTpuieckoe 060pysoBaHme (B TOM uncie
0603HaueHHOe CUMBOJIOM MepeUYépKHYTOro MyCOPHOTO KOHTelHepa) B 6bITOBOI Mycop.

MHorve MeCTHble opraHbl BNacTyi NPeAoCTaBNAT KOHTEHepPbI, NpeAHa3HaueHHble AnA c6opa 6atapei u Ana nx nepepaboTku. B
06LecTBEHHbIX 3aHUAX 1 Ha Balem paboyem mecTe Takxe MOryT CTOATb Takue KoHTelHepbl. Ecnn He yTunnsnposatb 6atapen
[[OMKHbBIM 06pa3om, oHM ByAyT NonaaaTh Ha CBasKy, FAe onacHble BelecTBa NPOCayunBaloTCs B MOUBY 1 BOAY, Bbi3biBasA 1X
3arpAsHeHe N HaHOCA Bpej NPUPOAE, a Takxe 340POBbIo NloAei. batapen, cogepxallme onacHble MaTepuanbl, Takue Kak pTyTb
(Hg), kapmnia (Cd) unu ceuned (Pb), nomeueHb Takke UX XMMUYECKMU CYMBOSIaMM. STOT CUMBOJ O3HauaeT, YTO B COOTBETCTBIN C
MECTHBIMI 3aKOHaMV 1 NpaBunamm 6atapelo ClleflyeT yTUNN3MPOoBaTh OTAENbHO OT BbITOBbIX OTXOAOB. 10 NCTeUeHUM CpoKa
Cnyx6bl JAHHOTO N3/JENNA OTHECUTE €ro B MyHKT C6OPa, Ha3HaUEHHbI MECTHBIMI BNACTAMM, UM BEPHUTE €ro Mo MecTy MoKynku
ANA YTUAU3ALAN WU YHUUTOXEHNSA.

Mpeaoc BO

Ve NoBpeXAeHUA CNyXa He yCcTaHaBnnBaliTe CIMWIKOM BbICOKUI YPOBEHb IPOMKOCTU.

LEKNAPALINA COOTBETCTBUA EU/EC
[laHHOe 060pyAoOBaHMe COOTBETCTBYET eBponelickoi anpekTuse R & TTE. Konuto geknapaumn cootsetcteusa EC / EU MoXHO HanTn
B pasgene «Konnekums» www.onanoff.com.
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Model: BT-8P
EN *Driver Unit: 40mm *Impedance: 320Hm -« Sensitivity: 320HM 75-85-94 +/- 3dB @ TmW 1kHz *Frequency: 20-20kHz
+USB Charging Cable: 0.2m +Cord Length: 0.8m *Plug Gold Plated: 3.5mm *Voltage Regulation: 3.1v-4.2v *Operation Temperature: 0-40°C Weight: 133g

*Bluetooth:

4.2 +Input DC: 5V==300mA *Battery Output: 3.7V/450mA

FR *Amplificateur: 40mm *Impédance: 320Hm *Sensibilité: 320HM 75-85-94 +/- 3dB @ TmW 1kHz *Fréquence: 20-20kHz

+Cable de chargement USB: 0.2m *Cordon: 0.8m *Peise plaquée or: 3.5mm *Régulation de tension: 3.1v-4.2v

*Plage de températures de fonctionnement : 0-40°C +Poids: 133g *Bluetooth: 4.2 *Entrée DC: 5V===300mA +Sortie de la batterie: 3.7V/450mA

DE ‘Lautsprecher: 40mm *Impedanz: 320Hm +Empfindlichkeit: 3220HM 75-85-94 +/- 3dB @ TmW 1kHz *Frequenz: 20-20kHz *USB-Ladekabel: 0.2m
*Kabelldnge: 0.8m «Stecker vergoldet: 3.5mm <Regulacion Votage: 3.1v-4.2v *Betriebstemperaturbereich: 0-40°C *Gewicht: 133g *Bluetooth: 4.2
+DC-Eingang: 5V==300mA -Batterieausgang: 3.7V/450mA

ES -Unidad

de accionamiento: 40mm  *Resistencia: 3220Hm *Respuesta: 320HM 75-85-94 +/- 3dB @ TmW 1kHz *Frecuencia: 20-20kHz

*Cable de carga USB: 0.2m *Cable: 0.8m *Enchufe Chapado en oro: 3.5mm *Regulacion de voltaje: 3.1v-4.2v
*Intervalo de Temperatura de Funcionamiento: 0-40°C *Peso: 133g *Bluetooth: 4.2 *Entrada de CC: 5V==300mA -Salida de la bateria: 3.7V/450mA

ZH ~JRENEETT: 40mm [ 320HmM  FHEL: 320HM 75-85-94 +/- 3dB @ TmW TkHz *47iZK: 20-20kHz +USBFEFELE: 0.2m « ]

~ESRL: 3.5mm -EUER E: 3.0v-4.2v - TERESEME: 0-40°C -E:133g +Bluetooth: 4.2 *DCH#IA: 5V-=300mA ¥ E: 3.7V/450mA

P RSAN=1=
+O—R:08m TS EAvF:35mm -BEZE):3.1v-42v -ENfEREFEEF: 0-40°C -E&:133g *Bluetooth: 4.2 +DCAFJ: 5V===300mA

40mm A > E—5 > X:320Hm AR 320HM 75-85-94 +/- 3dB @ TmW TkHz * & IREUFIE: 20-20kHz -USBFRE S

This device complies with FCC's radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

:DCVoltage 5V=300mA FCC ID: 2AN2MBUDDYPHONESPLP

EN Caution: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.
FR Attention : risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect. Eliminez les piles usagées conformément aux instructions.

DE Vorsicht! Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, falls die Batterie durch eine Batterie des falschen Typs ersetzt wird. Entsorgen Sie Altbatterien gemaf den Anleitungen.

ES Precaucion: hay riesgo de explosion si la bateria es reemplazada por un tipo incorrecto. Deseche las baterias usadas de acuerdo con las instrucciones.
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A 77 1 3.7v/450mA



